May 29, 2019

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
ENGINEERING, SURVEYING Attn: Ms. Carrie Stoltz

107 Sutliff Avenue
Rhinelander, WI 54501

Subject:

Update Report
Hedlund DX

10557 State Highway 70
Falun, WI

BRRTS #03-07-000151
PECFA #54840-9999-00

Dear Ms. Stoltz:
Enclosed is the Update Report for the above-mentioned site. This report is specific to the
completion of two (2) rounds of approved groundwater sampling after the completion of the

September 2018 soil excavation. This report also provides monitoring well replacement
documentation and post excavation groundwater sampling results.

If upon review of this report you have any comments, questions and/or require additional information
please contact our office at (715) 675-9784.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

7L

David N. Larsen P.G.
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

Enclosure (A/S)

cc: Burnett County, Attn: Mr. Nathan Ehalt, 7410 County Road K, #116, Siren, WI 54872

REeEsponNsIVE. EFFICIENT. INNOVATIVE.

4080 N. 20th Avenue Wausau, WI 54401
715-675-9784 RElengineering.com

© REI Engineering Inc. documentl
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UPDATE REPORT

HEDLUND DX
10557 STATE HIGHWAY 70
FALUN, WI

BRRTS #03-07-000151
PECFA #54840-9999-00

REI #1361

The recommendations contained in this report are based on the information obtained
from our study of the site and were arrived at in accordance with accepted
hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location.

"I, David N. Larsen, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined
in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the
requirements of Ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the
requirements of Ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Admn. Code, and that to the best of my
knowledge, all the information contained in this document is correct and the
document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR
700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.”

WOV L

Hydrogeologist Date

"I, Brian J. Bailey, hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined in s. NR
712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all the
information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in
compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

BB

5-29-19
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BRRTS #03-07-000151
PECFA #54840-9999-00

REI #1361

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

This report presents the completion of two (2) additional rounds of groundwater
sampling following the completion of the September 2018 soil excavation at the
former Hedlund DX site. Monitoring wells MW2, MW3, MW4 and MWS5 were all
abandoned during soil excavation activities. Replacement wells for the four (4)

abandoned wells were installed following the completion of the soil excavation.

2.0 SITE LOCATION

The former Hedlund DX site is located in the NW Y of the NW % of Section 19,
Township 38 North, Range 17 West, in the Town of Daniels, Burnett County,
Wisconsin (Figure 1). The site address is 10557 State Highway 70, Falun, Wisconsin
54840. Wisconsin Transverse Mercator (WTM) coordinates are 323585, 591806.

3.0 SUMMARY OF WORK

3.1 Replacement Monitoring Well Installation

On September 24-25, 2018, REI was on site to direct and oversee the installation of
replacement groundwater monitoring wells MW2R, MW3R, MW4R and MWS5R.
Gestra Engineering, Inc. of Milwaukee, WI was contracted to install the replacement
wells. Each of the replacement wells were blind drilled to a depth of fifteen (15) feet

below ground surface (bgs).

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 1
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Figure 2 presents the location of the updated monitoring well network. WDNR
boring log forms are included in Appendix A. MW2R, MW3R, MW4R and MW35R
were developed, sampled and surveyed into the existing well network. Well
construction forms and well development forms are also included in Appendix A. All
purge water was containerized in 55-gallon DOT approved steel drums and taken to
Wausau Wastewater Treatment Plant for disposal. Soil cuttings were also
containerized in 55-gallon DOT approved steel drums and taken to the Lincoln

County Landfill. Disposal Documentation is included in Appendix B.

3.2 Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Two (2) rounds of groundwater sampling were completed from all wells from the
existing well network on September 25, 2018 and December 12, 2018. Depth to
groundwater was measured in each well prior to sampling. Table 1 presents the
depth to groundwater and groundwater elevations for this investigation.
Groundwater samples were collected and submitted to Pace Analytical, Green Bay,
WI for analysis of PVOC and naphthalene compounds. Groundwater analytical
results are summarized in Tables 2a-o. The complete laboratory analytical report is

included as Appendix C.

Groundwater sample results document residual groundwater contamination in
concentrations exceeding the NR 140.10 Groundwater Quality Enforcement
Standards (ES) for petroleum compounds following the May 16, 2018 sample event at
MW2R, MW3R, MW4R and MWS5R. Preventive Action Limit (PAL) exceedances were
only reported at MW6.

Figure 3 presents the potentiometric groundwater contours from the December 12,
2018 groundwater sampling event. This potentiometric contour map is based on the
recorded depths to water. Groundwater at this site is artesian, with water levels
typically no less than four (4) feet bgs. Soil conditions document clay to a depth of

approximately fourteen (14) feet bgs to saturated sands.

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 2
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The historical flow direction from the former Hedlund DX site has been from the
northeast to the southwest. The piezometric flow direction from December 12, 2018
is northerly and is inconsistent with the historical groundwater potentiometric flow
map. The potentiometric water surface is relatively flat. Nine (9) of the eleven (11)
monitoring wells record depth to water within 0.65 feet of each other. MW1 and
MWI10 are the only wells that were not constructed as flushmount wells. MW1 and
MW10 are the wells that also had the greatest fluctuations in recorded depths to
water (Table 1).

3.3 Potable Well Sampling

REI collected samples from the neighboring properties (Backwoods Bait and Tackle,
10561 State Hwy 70 and Bob’s Service, 10531 State Hwy 70 ) potable wells during the
sampling event September 18 and December 12, 2018 sample events. The samples
were submitted to a state certified lab and analyzed for drinking water VOCs (EPA
Method 524.2). The potable well samples analyzed revealed no VOC impact to the
potable water supply wells. Analytical results are summarized in Table 2n and 2o

and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix C.

4.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REI has completed the previously approved scope of services. While groundwater
analytical results remain near pre-excavation levels, the soil excavation did not
extend into the smear zone. Artesian conditions limited the depth of the excavation

from approximately fourteen (14) feet to eight (8) feet bgs.

REI is recommending continued post excavation groundwater sampling for PVOC/N
compounds on a quarterly basis for two (2) additional sampling events followed by
an update report. PECFA is currently set to sunset in June 2020. If the sunset date is
not extended this site will need to be reviewed for case closure consideration
following the recommended scope of services. If the sunset date is extended,
additional groundwater monitoring may be recommended to develop post soil

excavation groundwater contaminant trends.

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative. 3
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CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET

DOTTED LINES REPRESENT 5-FOOT CONTOURS
NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929
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UTM GRID AND 1982 MAGNETIC NORTH
DECLINATION AT CENTER OF SHEET
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REI Engineering, INC.
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APPENDIX A
SOIL BORING LOGS, WELL CONSTRUCTION FORMS AND

WELL DEVELOPMENT FORMS FOR REPLACEMENT WELLS
MW2R, MW3R, MW4R AND MWS5R

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98

Raute to; Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [ |

Remediation/Redevelopment Other [

Facility/Project Name County Name Well Name
Hedlund DX - Falun Burnett MW2R
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
BRRTS#03-07-000151 .\ — e
1. Can this well be purged dry? @ Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development,

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
cornpressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

Opooooaggd

3. Time spent developing well 20 min.

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

5, Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 18.27 gal.

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. Volume of water added (if any)

9. Source of water added

10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes [ No

(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

(from top of a 292 . ft. MA
well casing)
Date b.09__/28__y2018 00 ;25 ;2018
mm dd yyyy m m ddyyyy
@ am. g am.
Time c. 1 _+38_ _Opm. 7 __:5 _ []pm.
12, Sediment in well 2600 _ inches <6.00 inches
bottom
13, Water clarity Clear [J 10 Clear ] 20
Turbid @ 15 Turbid[d 25
(Deseribe) (Describe)
odor slightly turbid
odor

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14, Total suspended __ __ _ ., __ mgl ., _.mgfl
solids
15.cob . mgl . mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Pirm

First Name: Dave Last Name: Larsen

Firm: RE! Engineering, Inc

17, Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Ownet/Responsible Party

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

First Last

of my knowled,
Name: Nathan Names .Enal y 88 4
Facility/Firm; Burnett County Signature: /W LS L
Street: 7410 County Road K #116 Print Name: Dave Larsen

City/State/Zip: Siren, Wi 54872

Firm: RE| Engineering, Inc

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route t0: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment Other [ ]
Facility/Project Name County Name Well Name
Hedlund DX - Falun Burnett MW3R
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
BRRTS#03-07-000151 oo ——
1. Can this well be purged dry? B Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development

2. Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

Odopooooaogeo

3. Time spent developing well
4, Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. Volume of water added (if any)

9. Source of water added

10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes [ No

(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

(from top of a 218 ft, 1248 1.
well casing)
Date p.09__/25__j2018 99 y25 2018
mm ddyyyy mmddyyyy
am, am.
Time el 00 _Qpm. 7 __:x_ []pm
12. Sediment in well >6.00 _ _ inches <6.00 ~_ inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear J 10 Clear [ 20
Turbid[d 15 Turbid[d 25
(Describe) (Describe)
odor slightly turbid

odor

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14. Total suspended __ __ __ _ ,_mgl __ __ _ __,__ mgfl
solids
15.cop . _ mgll L mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (fist, last) and Firm

First Name: Dave Last Name: Larsen

Firm: RE! Engineering, Inc

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/Responsible Patty

T hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

First Last

of my knowledge.
Name: _Nathan Name: Enalt y dee. . /)
Faoility/Firm; Bumett County Signature: W,ﬂ_
Street; 7410 County Road K #116 Print Name: Dave Larsen

City/State/Zip: Siren, Wi 54872

Firm: REI Engineering, Inc

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route 10: Watershed/Wastewater [_] Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment Other[]
Facility/Project Name County Name Well Name
Hedlund DX - Falun Burnett MW4R
PFacility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
BRRTS#03-07-000151 oo__ - —
1. Can this well be purged dry? @ Yes 0O No Before Development  After Development

2, Well development method
surged with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
pumped only
pumped slowly
Other

Opopooooooeo

3. Time spent developing well 8 mi.

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)
5, Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 9.05 gal.

7. Volume of water removed from well 10.00 gal.

8. Volume of water added (if any) S 2.1 B

9. Source of water added

10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes ©E No

(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

(from top of a 472 . _fr. 58
well casing)
Date p.09_/25__j2018 9925 j2018
mm dd yyyy mm dd yVyyYy
& am. am,
Time c. 8 118 _Opm. & _ 2 []pm
12. Sediment in well <600 inches 5600 inches
bottom
13, Water clarity Clear J 10 Clear [ 20
Turbid i 15 Turbidd 25
(Describe) (Describe)
odor odor

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14, Totalsuspended __ __ _ _ ,_mgh _ _ _ _ , __ mg/l
solids
1s.cop mg/l mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Tirm

First Name: Dave Last Name: Larsen

Firm: REI Engineering, Inc

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /QOwner/Responsible Party

1 hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

Iii;fltle: Nathan Iﬁf,f;e Ehait of my knowledge. ,
Facility/Firm; Burnett County Signature; /yﬂ({/
Street: 7410 County Road K #116 Print Name: Dave Larsen
City/State/Zip: Siren, WI 54872 Firm: REI Enginsering, Inc

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Form 4400-1138 Rev, 7-98
Route to: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [_]
Remediation/Redevelopment Other [ ]
Facility/Project Name County Name Well Name
Hediund DX - Falun Burnett MW5R
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number
BRRTS#03-07-000151 oot —_—
1, Can this well be purged dry? O Yes No Before Development  After Development

2. Well development method
surged. with bailer and bailed
surged with bailer and pumped
surged with block and bailed
surged with block and pumped
surged with block, bailed and pumped
compressed air
bailed only
purnped only
pumped slowly
Other

Odpopoogogno

3. Time spent developing well 13 min.
4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 22020 ..
5. Inside diameter of well S i

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 10.56 gal,

7. Volume of water removed from well 20.00 gal.

8. Volume of water added (if any) ey Bal,

9. Source of water added

10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes © No
(If yes, attach results)

11. Depth to Water

(fromtopof 5 30 fr. 8% . _ fi
well casing)
Date b09__/25__j2018 0 426 ;20188
mm ddyyyy mm ddyyyy
@ a.m. am.
Time el 52 _Opm n_:s_ [pm.
12. Sediment in well >6.00 _ inches <600 inches
bottom
13. Water clarity Clear [J 10 Clear 20
Turbid 4 15 Turbid[] 25
(Describe) (Describe)
odor slightly turbid
odor

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:

14, Totalsuspended __ __ __ __, __ mgl . mg/l
solids
15.cob . _ mgh .. mg/l

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm

First Name: Dave Last Name: Larsen

Firm: REI Engineering, Inc

17, Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Ownet/Responsible Patty

Thereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best

First Last
Name;  Nathan Name: Enat of my knowledgg. ﬂ
Facility/Firm: Burnett County Signature: M((V

Street: 7410 County Road K #116

City/State/Zip; Siren, W 54872

Print Name: Dave Larsen

Firm: REI Engineering, Inc

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.



State of Wisconsin

Department of Netural Resources Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D]

Waste Management[_]

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Remediation/Redevelopmently]  Other [ Form 4400-113A Rov. 7-98

Pacility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well ‘ Well Name

HedlUnd DX - Falun n 9§ . BE | Mwer
Faeility License, Permit or Monitoring No, [Local Geid Origin  [J ( esfimated: [ ) or Well Location o W, Unique Well No. [DNR Well 1D No.

BRRTS#03-07-000151 Lat, ° ' "Long. ° ! o e
Facili

acility D 807049540 St. Plane 1. N, fi. B, S/C/N Date Well Inslalﬁi_/ —2—4— , _2_01__8_‘ L
T e Section Location of Waste/Source OF (WelTosiadied Bm 112 d : i(“i iV Y. ¥ o Y.

ype of wWel NW N i ell Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm

Well Code 11 ] mw 1/ of W 1/4 of Sec,!9 T, 38 N, R, 17 « %, Gestra Engineering, Inc

- - e[ ocation of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number
Distance from Waste/ Enf, Stds. u [ Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Source fr. | ApPly B | 4 O Downgradient n [ NotKnown
A, Protective pipe, top elevation . _ _ _ ., . _ fr. MSL, s L 1. Cap and lock? @ Yes LI No

. . £t MSL 2. Proteetive cover pipe!
B. Well casing, top elevation =~ - — — - — — ' a. Inside diameter: o _in
C. Land surface elevation  _ . - o _ ft. MSL b. Length: ; - - -
. 1.00 B ¢, Material: Steel @ 04

D. Surface seal, bottom_ . _ — __ fi. MSLor " _ ft. & Other B

12, USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? 0 Yes

GP O oMO ¢cO ogw@d swi@ SP O
sMpO scO MLOO MHOB ¢L O CHE
Bedrock Ll

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes [ No ’
bl
14, Drrilling method used: Rotary B 50 it
Hollow Stem Auger E::ZS;
Other 5

KR
R

e’

15, Drilling finid used: Water 02  Ar O 01 e
Drilling Mud 3 03 None B 99 E@'ﬁ
16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes I No ::%.'3

25

s
o

5
£
vt

T
2

Describe
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):

wovr
AR

T

T
e e lety!
A

A TR,

A

LEE

E. Bentonite seal, top

TR

.

F. Fine sand, top

TR

G. Filter pack, top

H. Screen joint, top . _ . _ _ftMSLor 270 _

1. Well bottom

I, Filter pack, bottom

7

If yes, describe:
Bentonite ©
Concrete
Qther O

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Bentonite K
Other A
a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite &

3, Surface scals

5. Annular space seal:

b. Lbs/gal mud weight. . . Bentonite-sand slurry B2 35

. —_Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slurry H - 31

d. % Bentonite .. .. .. Bentonite-cement grout 50
e. Ft % valume added for any of the above

f,  How installed: Tremie O 01

Tremie pumped & 02

Gravity & 038

6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonite granules [ 33

b, D/4in. W3/8in. E1/2in.  Bentonite chips E 32

Other &1

C.
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a, HH40
b, Yelume added 0.35 i3
8, Filler pack material; Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
#16
a

b. VYolume added 070 fi3
9, Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 & 23

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O 24
Other O |

10, Screen material; FVC

1
\

K.Borehole, battom. .. — . — . _ ft. MSL or 1500 __ft. a. Screen type: Factory cut [ 11
z % Continuous slot &1 ¢
L. Borehole, diameter 825 i, Other O |
b. Manufacturer
M, 0.D, well casing 235 c. Slot size: 0. 10__in,
d. Slotted length; Jew  fi,
N. 1.D. well casing _2'0_47_ —  in 11, Backfill material (below filter pack): None & 14

Other O

o
T hereby,erttify thyt' e information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Firm

e

REI Engineering, Inc

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and setura them to the appropriate DNR office and burean, Completion of these reponts is requived by chs, 160, 281,

283, 289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch, NR 141, Wis, Adm. Code, In accordance with chs, 281,280, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 1o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for mote information, including where the completed forms should be

sent,



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Route to; Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [_]

3
33

. N Remcdiatioanedevclopmcnt Other [ Form 4400-113A Rov. 7-98
acility/Project Narme Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Hedlund DX - Falun . Eg‘ ft. E%J MW3R
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No, [Local Grid Origin  [J (estimated: [0 ) or Well Location 1 |Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
BRRTS#03-07-000151 Lat, ° ' " Long. ° ' or) o
Facility ID 807049540 §t. Planc fL.N, f,E, s/c/N |Dae Well I““”Eﬁ J 24 f2018
™ T Section Location of Waste/Source i OE T m TI?I d _d Jl/— Yy vy
of W¢! : i
ype ell Cade - NW 1/ of MW 174 of Sec1® T, 38 NR 7 B% WcGe:ti:aé rz;iﬂ::zng' lzrl,?e (first, last) and Firm
: - " ————__ [ ocation of Well Relative to Waste/Source  [Gov. Lot Number
Distance from Waste/ Enf, Stds. w [ Upgradient s [ Sidegradient
Source ft. | APPYY O | 4 [ Downgradient n [ NotKnown
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ . _ _ ., — _ ft. MSL e 1. Cap and lock? @ Yes O No
' L s, 2, Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - — — — — fl. MS a. Inside diameter: _ _in.
C. Land surface elevation  _ _ _ . _ _ ft. MSL. b. Length: - - -h
‘ 1.00 f OB s ¢ Material: Steel @ 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ . _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor -2 1t -5:‘;{63’;? Wi Other B1 w,-.
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: T - d. Additional protection? B Yes & No
GP O GME GC a GWQO Sw g sP E g If yes, describe:
SM O SsC ML MHO CL CH n ok ,
Bedrock O ::;:E:E ;f"":‘ 3, Surface scal: BCentur:;t; g 3 (1)
e, R0 one
13. Sieve analysis performed? O Yes ENo i o o
B Other
14. Drilling method used: Rotery H 50 fl,‘:: &,:3; 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Ster Auger E 4 .;.2,;3 K Bentonite &

=

Other [

ST

32

Other O

XA

75
S

X

g 5. Annular space seal: . Grannlar/Chipped Bentonite &
15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 102 Air @ 01 3,,,’, g‘;}: b, Lgs/gm mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shury @ 3 5
Drilling Mud 1 03 None 1 99 g}? i c. Lbs/gal mud waight .. ... Rentonite slurry W 3 1
o . K % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement grout 5 ¢
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes @ No :IS% J :‘ Ft ~ volume added for any of the afmvc
Describe :%;:5 :vs;:; f. How installed: ) Tremie O 01
— R R Tremie pumped O @72
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): E:?:i Esé‘ Gravity @ 0§
';:: £ 6. Bentonite seal: 4. Benlonite gramules [J 33
RS b, D1/4in, E3/8in. H1/2in.  Bentonitechips @ 32
E. Bentonite seal, top . . _ . _ . fr MSLor 00 _ . % %; c Other O 48
R Finesand,t0p  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL ar 200 ﬁ.\ ?;g 33 / 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, produet name & mesh size
. \ R o H40
G.Filterpack, top ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor 390 ___fu N / b. Volume added 0.35 a3
\ 8. Filter pack material; Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
H. Sareen joint, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSLor 590 ft ™ J 3 _F" / 4 15 ;
] 3 b. Volume added 070 ft3
L Wellbottom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSL or 1500 _ft, ; : 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 B 23
\ 1 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 1 24
1. Filter pack, bottom _ . _ _ _ _ f MSLoor 1500 ft~.  TARS \ Other O 1
2 10. Sereen material: FVC
K. Borehole, bottom . — — _ _ _ ft. MSL or 1590 _ _ft. ,/:/% a. Secreen type: Factorycut @ 11
\ Continuous slot I 01
L. Borehole, diameter 825 _ = Other B &
b, Manufacturer
M. O.D, well casing 235 o, \ c. Slot size: 0.0 _in.
d. Slotted length: o0 Al
N. 1.D. well casing 2047 11, Backfill matctial (below filter pack): Nong 1
Other O

T hereby cegjfy that thenformation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signaiur

Firm

e REI| Engineering, Inc

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the approprlate DNR office and buresu. Completion of these reports is required by chs, 160, 281,

283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, In accordance with chs, 281, 280, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to filo
these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or Imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally idemifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose, NOTE: See the instructions for more information, inciuding where the completed forms should be

sent,



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources Route to; Watershed/Wastewater [_]|
Remediation/Redevclopmcm Other [

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Waste Management [ ] Form 4400-113A Ry, 7-98

Facility/Praject Name
Hedlund DX - Falun

Local Grid Location of Well

g8

fr. O8s.

ell Name
f, B [Mwar

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No.

BRRTS#03-07-000151

Ry D 807049540

Local Grid Origin [0 (estimated: [J ) or Well Location ] |Wis. Unique Well No. J[DNR Well 1D No.
° L L]

Lat,

" Long. ° or e [

St. Plane ft. N,

f.E.  S/C/N DateWellInstal}gi_/ 24 { 2018

Type of Well
Well Code ! J mw

Section Location of Waste/Source Og
MW _1/40f MW 14 0fSec® T.36 __NR 17 @AW Gestra Engineering, Inc

mm_d d ¥ VY Y
Well Installed By: Name (first, last) and Pirm

Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds.

Location of Well Relarive to Waste/Source | Gov, Lot Number
u I Upgradient s [ Sidegradient

Source ________ft. | Apply 3 | 4 11 Downgradient n [ NotKnown
A. Protective pipe, top elevation  _ . _ .. _ ft. MSL e 1. Cap and lock? & Yes I No
‘ iy 2. Protective cover pipe!
B. Well casing, top elevation - - — -~ — — ft. MSL a. Inside diameter: in.
C. Land surface elevation . _ _ _ _ fr. MSL b, Length: -~ B
1,00 bt s o Material: Steel @ 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLar 20 ft. B ‘@M-*ﬂ' Other O
12, USCS classification of soil near screen: ! d AN d. Additional protection? I Yes I No .
GP O GMO oCcO Gw@d swiQ sP O ‘ If yes, describe:
sMO sCc@ MLO MHO cL O cH O i Bentonite & 30

Bedrock O
13. Sicve analysis performed? [ Yes E Mo
14, Drilling method used: Rotary B 50
Hollow Stem Auger H
Other O
15. Drilling fivid used: Water L1 02 Arld 01
Drilling Mud 3 03 None & 99
16, Drilling additives used? O Yes [ No
Describe

17. Source of water (attach. analysis, if required):

E. Bentonite seal, top  — . — _ _ ft, MSLor 190 __ _f.

F. Finesand,wop  _ _ _ _ _ _
G. Filterpack,top  _ _ _ _ _ _
H. Screen joint, top

1. Well bowom

I, Filter pack, bottom

ft, MSL ar 200

e ﬁz.s
ft, MSL. or 3.00 ft\ \

R

EREIRRE

RIS

o0 2
o]

DS e
ST I

&

o
¥
e

EER
DS

2

ety

iy

RS
VIV

.
<

e

¢ £
1

Vo

EE

s
R

R
0

¥

i

52

I

T2

TTETES:
e e e Tate s
BRI T

TR

T
oo

T
%

s

TR

5,

ke,
£
b9
Bi

X
N

3, Surfacc scal:
Conerete @ 01

Other 0

4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Bentonite &1
Other H

\_\ 5. Ammular space seal: 4. Granular/Chipped Bentonite & 33

Lbs/gal mud weight . , . Remntonite-sand sharry - 3

b.

c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite sturry = 31
d. % Bentonjte .. .. .. Bentonite-cement groutl 50

c. Ft % volume added for any of the above
f.  How installed: Tremie O 01
Trenuie punped B ¢ g
Gravity @ 03§
6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonite granules £ 33
b. Ei/4in. E3/8in. [1/2in.  Bentonite chips @ 32

c. Other O

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, produet name & mesh size
4 40

b. Volume added 035 3
8. Filler pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

9, Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 @ 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [
Other O

K. Borchole, bottora . . . _ . _ ft. MSL or 15:00_ _ _ ft.\

L. Borehole, diameter 828 in,
M, O.D, well casing 23
N. LD. well casing 2047,

10. Screen material; PVC
a. Screen type: Factorycut 1 11

/ o #15
b. Volume added o7 f13

Continuous slot £
Other ©
b, Manufacturer
¢.  Slot size: 0.0 _1in,
d. Slotted Iength: 000 Y,
11, Backfill material (below filter pack): None B 14
Other O 3§

Thereby cerlify thay, the ififbrmation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

UL Lo

Firm

REI Engineering, Inc

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them 1o the appropriate DNR office and bureau, Completion of these reports is required by chs, 160, 281,
283, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ¢h. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs, 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Suats., failure to file

these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $1
information on these forms is not intended to be wse

sent.

0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally idemifiable
d for any other purpose, NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route to; Watershed/Wastewater [_]

Waste Management[_]

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Remediation /Redevclopmcnt Other l:]l Form 4400-113A Rov. 7-98
Facility/Praject Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
Hedlund DX - Falun r BY . BE | Mwsr
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. [Local Grid Origin™ [0 ( estimated: [1) or Well Location 0T [Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well 1D No,
BRRTS#03-07-000151 Lat. ° ' "Long. ° ! ol o
FaClllty )ib} 807049540 St. Plane ft. N, ft, E. S/C/N Date Well InSla]_]igd——/ 15—— / _E(_”i___
= e Section Location of Waste/Source OE WelTmsiid Bm n}} d 7 i('i lVJ)L Y df}”
ype of We NW N ell Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm
Well Code 11 ] mw ~—-‘1/4 of NW 1/4 of Sw*———~19 T8 NR 7T @AW Gestra Engineering, Inc
. ——— Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source [ Gov. Lot Number
Distance from Waste/ Enf, Stds, v [ Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Source ft. | ApPlY O |g O Downgradient n [ NotKnown .
A. Protective pipe, top elevation - _ . _. — . ft. MSL e 1. Cap and lock? @ Yes I No
[ 2. Proleetive cover pipe:
. . ft. MSL " S
B. Well ¢casing, top elevation = -~ — — — — — a. Inside diameten: _ o i
C. Land surface clevation  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL b. Length: —_—
_ 1,00 £ B8 + R ¢, Material: Steel @ 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor 0 1t & N Other £1
12, USCS classification of soil near screen: ' i d. Additional protection? O Yes L
Gp O GME GC g Gwg sw i@ SP E E If yes, describe:
SM O SC ML MHO CcL @O CH et :
Bedrock O g-%?, 3, Surfacc scal: Bentonite g
A . B Concrete
13. Sieve analysis performed? O Yes E No 22 Other
14. Drilling method used: Rotary H 50 g‘::{': 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger K g Bentonite K

Other B &

13. Drilling fiuid used: Water [ 0 2 Air B 01
DrillingMudJ 03 None @ 99
16. Drilling additives used? 1 Yes [ No

Describe
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):

E. Bentonite seal, top

F. Fine sand, top

G, Filter pack, top ft. MSLoor 300 _

H. Screen joint, top . _ _ _ . _ft. MSLoor 277 _

1. Well bottom

I, Filter pack, bottom

TRRR

R

-
R AL

Other O
a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite &

5. Annular space seal;

oy .

o b, Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry [
K c. Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentoniteslurry H 31
Ry % Benionjte .. .. .. Bentonite-cement growtEl 59

Ft 2

s
ey
Pty YY)

volune added for any of the above

oTet
o7

2

d
c.
f.

552:1 How installed: Tremie [
g : Tremie pumped O
2 :

:1".':«'(’ Gravity &

6. Bentonite seal; a. Bentomite gramules [J

%’% b. O1/4in. E3/8in, C11/2in.  Bentonite chips &
B c. Other O

S

/] 5’*’_ .n'igvf

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
4 40

b, Volume added 035 f3
8. Filter puck material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
5 #15

b. Volume added 070 fi3
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40

Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [
Other &

K. Borehole, bottom

10. Screen material; PVC

L. Borehole, diameter 825 _ _ in.
M. O.D. well casing 23
N. LD. well casing 207 i,

a.  Sersen type: Factory cut B 11
e Continuous slot L]
Other H
b. Manufacturer
c. Slot size: 0.1 _in.
d.  Slotted length: Jowo_ Al
11, Backfill matcrial (below filtcr pack): None Bl 14
Other O

Thereby cerify thaythe )'xfit'?rmation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Firm

Signamrw /
/ ) v ——

RE! Engineering, Inc

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and retura them to the appropriate DNR office and buresu, Completion of these reports is required by chs, 160, 281,

283,289, 291,292,

293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm, Code. In accordance with chs. 281,285, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to filo

these forms may result in 4 forfeituze of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending, on the program and conduct involved. Personally idemtifiable

information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE:

sent,

See the instrictions for more informatien, including where the completed forms should be



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [}
Remediation/Redevelopment 4 Other [
Page 1of1

Facility/Project Name Burnett County - Former Hedlund DX | License/Permit/Monitoring Number BRRTS #03-07-0001561 [Boring Number MW2R

Borina Drilled Bv: Name of crew chief (first, last} and Firm Date Drillina Started l Date Drilling Combleted Drillina Method
Gestra Engineering, Inc 9/24/2018 9/24/2018 Hollow Stem
Auger
W1 Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No., Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
MW2R 0 8.25"
Local Grid Orgin [1  (estimated) (0 - or Boring Location [/ Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane Long N EL]
s wi
Facility |D 807049540 County Burnett Alfounty Code 07 Clvil Town/City/or Village Town of Daniels
Sample Soil Properties
‘3 IC1 ™ 3 Soil/ Rock Description ¢
<l § = And Geologic Origin For 5 a
B i 5 S & Each Major Unit ] £ g g'g é gl %” §
Sl |3 | Q ) =] ey glEelegl < 5 &
El&| Y8 Ed B & g = A g 5 B E 7Y b= ag
3588 =2 o) = ok S s | g S8 I (o8-}
Z| | R a = < B & |O0&] 20 [2A|RE| ~ & O
Blind Drilled
13
23
34 K
43
5
6
73
si
9
104
14
=
135
14
E J
B tos
16 \Well set @15'BLS
3
17
18 i
19
20

]
I herby certify ty%ﬂor atigh on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

/, Firm REI Engineering, Inc.
Signature ¢ 9,
9 /Z/ﬂ &ﬂéf" 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, W

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form Is mandatory. Failure to fle this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

Watershed/Wastewater []

Remediation/Redevelopment

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Waste Management [
Other [
Page 1of1

Facility/Project Name Burnett County - Former Hedlund DX

License/Permit/Monitoring Number BRRTS #03-07-000151 | Boring Number MW3R

Well set @ 15'BLS

Borina Drilled Bv: Name of crew chief (first. last) and Firm Date Drillina Started ] Date Drillina Comoleted Drilling Method
Gestra Engineering, inc 9/24/2018 9/24/2018 Hollow Stem
Auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
MW3R 0 8.25"
Local Grid Orgin [C] (estimated) [1  or Boring Location 4 Lat Local Grid Location
State Plane Long NO EQ
s wi]
Facility ID 807049540 County Burnett County Code 07 Jﬁlvil Town/Cltylor Village Town of Daniels
Sample Soil Properties
‘2 @ P 3 Soil/ Rock Description ¢
g 5 = And Geologic Origin Tor b7 8
g 2 5 3 = Each Major Unit v 2 =] ﬁ"a E - - %’ g
IR g O =) = | B EF] g8 |5e|ey]| & E
Elxl88 2| & @ | £ | 3 |g|EE| 85 |zE| 42| & | of
Z | &l A a = <] B L |loa| 20 |A3| 8| a & O
4 Blind Drilled
=
.
2] Er
=
4
5 :
E :
6
3
73 :
8
93’
10—%
13
3 U
g EOB

N — —_— —_ —_ — —_ —
S v e e, AW N

I herby certify that/We Wrmﬁt@ on this form is true and the corect to the best of my knowledge

Signature /,Qﬂﬂ%

Firm

REI Engineering, Inc.
4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, WI

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Complation of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [/ Other []
Page 1of1

Facility/Project Name Burnett County - Former Hedlund DX | License/Permit/Monitoring Number BRRTS #03-07-000151 [ Boring Number MW4R

Borina Drilled Bv: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drillina Started Date Drillina Comnleted Drillina Method
Gestra Engineering, Inc 9/24/2018 9/24/2018 Hollow Stem

Auger

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
MWA4R 0 8.28" N-4R

Local Grid Orgin [] (estimated) (1  or Boring Location 4 Lat Local Grid Location
N EO

s w(
Facility ID 807049540 County Burnett Jfounty Code 07 Civil Town/Citylor Village Town of Daniels

State Plane Long

Sample Soil Properties

Soil/ Rock Deseription
And Geolegic Origin For
Each Major Unit

PID/FID
Compressive
Strength
Moisture
Content
Plasticity
Index

P 200

RQD/
Comments

Recovered (in)
Liquid
Limit

Number
Length Att. &
Blow Counts
Depth In Feet
U.S.CS.
Graphic

Well

Type

Blind Drilled

T

6

>
[REREARREINNSNARERE! e bro v e hrra bodaen by s b ds e Loy

EOB
Well set @ 15' BLS

20
I herby certify thaz.h? i%:ﬂneytk@n this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

Firm RE! Engineering, Inc.
Signaturew /419/444 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, W
This form is authorized by Chapters 261,283,289,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
petween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for mors information, including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater (] Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment 4 Other [
Page 1of1

Facllity/Project Name Burnett County - Former Hedlund DX | License/Permit/Monitoring Number BRRTS #03-07-000151 | Boring Number MW5R

Borina Drilled Bv: Name of crew chief (first. last) and Firm Date Drillina Started l Date Drillina Gompleted Drillina Method
Gestra Engineering, Inc 9/25/2018 9/25/2018 Hollow Stem
Auger

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name | Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
MWSER 0 8.25" N-5R

Local Grid Orgin [0  (estimated) [1  or Boring Location 4 Lat Local Grid Location
NO ]

sl wl
Facility 1D 807049540 County Burnett —‘County Code 07 Civil TowniCity/or Village Town of Daniels

State Plane Long

Sample Soil Propertics

Soil/ Roek Deseription
And Geologic Origin For
Each Major Unit

US.CS.
Graphic
PID/FID
Compressive
Strength
Moisture
Content
Liquid
Limit
Plasticity
Index

P 200
RQD/
Comments

Well

Number
Length Att. &
Recovered (in)
Blow Counts
Depth In Feet

Type

Blind Drilled

wn - wr N pu—
T oo oo b el Do bevrs v s Do lpse b b leen Dy Ds s g v

>

LEOB
Well set @ 15' BLS

DO
t=

I herby certify thyt?ei}}oT?t@ on this form is true and the correct to the best of my knowledge

Firm REI Engineering, Inc,
[ Aoy, 4080 North 20th Avenue, Wausau, W

Signature

This form is authorized by Chapters 261,283,289,202,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of thes form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.



APPENDIX B

SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




LINCOLN COUNTY LANDFILL 715-536-9636
Site: N4750 Landfill Lane, Merrill, WI 54452
Mailing: 801 N Sales St, Ste 201, Merrill, WI 54452
OPERATING HOURS:

Monday-Friday

SUMMER (May 1 - Sept. 30) 7:00 am - 4:00 pm
WINTER (Oct. 1 - Apr. 30) 8:00 am - 4:00 pm

1st and 3rd Sat. 8:00 am - Noon

DATE: 10/23/2018 TICKET #: 254712 Vehicle #;
Time In: 11:16 AM Time Out; 11:23 AM

BILLTO: R.E.L

HAULER: R.E.L

JOB 18 - 62 B - REW#7367axuc Hedlund DX, Falun

PO# : REI job #7367axuc
$26 ton exempt (Con43) 1.211tn
Gross: 20300 Tare: 17880 Net Weight: 2420

Scale Notes: Charge Transaction

HAVE A NICE DAY!

Customer Signature

Weighed By: Administrator

| certify that the waste in this vehicle complies with the Wisconsin Recycling
law and the landfill bans. | also agree to pay 1.5% per month Late payment
charge after 30 days.

|
|




APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS

Responsive. Efficient. Innovative.




Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com

October 09, 2018

DAVID LARSEN

REI

4080 NORTH 20TH AVENUE
Wausau, WI 54401

RE: Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769

Dear DAVID LARSEN:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 29, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Minnesota Certification IDs

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485

A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009

Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929

CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0O003
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256

EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-

053-137

Florida Certification #: E87605

Georgia Certification #: 959

Guam EPA Certification #: MN0O0064
Hawaii Certification #: MN0O0064

Idaho Certification #: MN0O0064

lllinois Certification #: 200011

Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certification #: 368

Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN0O0064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064
Michigan Certification #: 9909

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137

Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240
Mississippi Certification #: MNO0064
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MNO0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081

New Jersey Certification #: MNO02

New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507

Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818

Texas Certification #: T104704192

Utah Certification #: MNO0064

Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486

West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40176769001 MW1 Water 09/25/18 07:48 09/29/18 08:05
40176769002 MW2R Water 09/25/18 08:04 09/29/18 08:05
40176769003 MW3R Water 09/25/18 07:35 09/29/18 08:05
40176769004 MWA4R Water 09/25/18 08:25 09/29/18 08:05
40176769005 MW5R Water 09/25/18 10:07 09/29/18 08:05
40176769006 MW6 Water 09/25/18 08:50 09/29/18 08:05
40176769007 MW7 Water 09/25/18 08:56 09/29/18 08:05
40176769008 MW8 Water 09/25/18 09:00 09/29/18 08:05
40176769009 MW9 Water 09/25/18 09:05 09/29/18 08:05
40176769010 MW10 Water 09/25/18 08:23 09/29/18 08:05
40176769011 MW11 Water 09/25/18 08:01 09/29/18 08:05
40176769012 BAITSHOP Water 09/25/18 09:22 09/29/18 08:05
40176769013 BOBS SERVICE Water 09/25/18 09:39 09/29/18 08:05

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40176769001 MW1 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769002 MW2R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769003 MW3R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769004 MWA4R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769005 MW5R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769006 MW6 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769007 MW7 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769008 MW8 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769009 MW9 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769010 MW10 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769011 MW11 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40176769012 BAITSHOP EPA 524.2 AEZ 62 PASI-M
40176769013 BOBS SERVICE EPA 524.2 AEZ 62 PASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

Sample: MW1 Lab ID: 40176769001 Collected: 09/25/18 07:48 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 11:30 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 11:30 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 11:30 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 10/03/18 11:30 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 11:30 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 11:30 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 11:30 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 11:30 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 11:30 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 11:30 98-08-8
Sample: MW2R Lab ID: 40176769002 Collected: 09/25/18 08:04 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 16.7 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 18:54 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 3.6 ug/L 1.1 0.33 1 10/03/18 18:54 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 18:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 0.53J ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 10/03/18 18:54 91-20-3
Toluene 1.3] ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 18:54 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.1 ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 18:54 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 18:54 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 8.1 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 18:54 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.3 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 18:54 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 18:54 98-08-8
Sample: MW3R Lab ID: 40176769003 Collected: 09/25/18 07:35 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 112 ug/L 2.0 0.61 2 10/03/18 17:37 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 20.7 ug/L 2.2 0.66 2 10/03/18 17:37 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.64 ug/L 2.1 0.64 2 10/03/18 17:37 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 5.1 ug/L 34 1.0 2 10/03/18 17:37 91-20-3
Toluene 4.9 ug/L 3.3 0.98 2 10/03/18 17:37 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.8 ug/L 2.3 0.68 2 10/03/18 17:37 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.4 ug/L 2.2 0.66 2 10/03/18 17:37 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 26.4 ug/L 4.4 13 2 10/03/18 17:37 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 7.2 ug/L 2.1 0.63 2 10/03/18 17:37 95-47-6

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW3R

Lab ID: 40176769003

Collected: 09/25/18 07:35 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 2 10/03/18 17:37 98-08-8

Sample: MWA4R

Lab ID: 40176769004

Collected: 09/25/18 08:25 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 1600 ug/L 25.5 76 25 10/03/18 16:20 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 890 ug/L 275 82 25 10/03/18 16:20 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <8.0 ug/L 26.8 8.0 25 10/03/18 16:20 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 280 ug/L 42.0 126 25 10/03/18 16:20 91-20-3
Toluene 924 ug/L 40.8 122 25 10/03/18 16:20 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 817 ug/L 28.5 8.6 25 10/03/18 16:20 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 212 ug/L 27.2 8.2 25 10/03/18 16:20 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 3590 ug/L 54.5 16.4 25 10/03/18 16:20 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1590 ug/L 26.2 79 25 10/03/18 16:20 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 25 10/03/18 16:20 98-08-8

Sample: MW5R

Lab ID: 40176769005

Collected: 09/25/18 10:07 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 247 ug/L 5.1 15 5 10/04/18 09:20 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 267 ug/L 5.5 1.6 5 10/04/18 09:20 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3.5 ug/L 5.4 1.6 5 10/04/18 09:20 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 56.7 ug/L 8.4 25 5 10/04/18 09:20 91-20-3
Toluene 57.8 ug/L 8.2 2.4 5 10/04/18 09:20 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 334 ug/L 5.7 17 5 10/04/18 09:20 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 107 ug/L 5.4 1.6 5 10/04/18 09:20 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 604 ug/L 10.9 3.3 5 10/04/18 09:20 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 335 ug/L 5.2 1.6 5 10/04/18 09:20 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 5 10/04/18 09:20 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 24
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769
Sample: MW6 Lab ID: 40176769006 Collected: 09/25/18 08:50 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 3.6 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 11:55 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 11:55 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 11:55 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 10/03/18 11:55 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 11:55 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.40J ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 11:55 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 11:55 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 11:55 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 11:55 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 11:55 98-08-8
Sample: MW7 Lab ID: 40176769007 Collected: 09/25/18 08:56 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 12:21 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 1.1 0.33 1 10/03/18 12:21 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 12:21 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 10/03/18 12:21 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 12:21 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 12:21 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 12:21 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 12:21 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 12:21 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 12:21 98-08-8
Sample: MW8 Lab ID: 40176769008 Collected: 09/25/18 09:00 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 12:47 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 12:47 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 12:47 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 17 0.51 1 10/03/18 12:47 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 12:47 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 12:47 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 12:47 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 12:47 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 12:47 95-47-6

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW8 Lab ID: 40176769008 Collected: 09/25/18 09:00 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 12:47 98-08-8

Sample: MW9 Lab ID: 40176769009 Collected: 09/25/18 09:05 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 13:12 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 1.1 0.33 1 10/03/18 13:12 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 13:12 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 10/03/18 13:12 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 13:12 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 13:12 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 13:12 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 13:12 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 13:12 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 13:12 98-08-8

Sample: MW10

Lab ID: 40176769010

Collected: 09/25/18 08:23 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 13:38 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 13:38 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 13:38 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 17 0.51 1 10/03/18 13:38 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 13:38 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 13:38 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 13:38 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 13:38 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 13:38 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 13:38 98-08-8

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW11

Lab ID: 40176769011

Collected: 09/25/18 08:01 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/03/18 14:03 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 14:03 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 10/03/18 14:03 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 10/03/18 14:03 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 10/03/18 14:03 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 10/03/18 14:03 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 10/03/18 14:03 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 10/03/18 14:03 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 10/03/18 14:03 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 10/03/18 14:03 98-08-8

Sample: BAITSHOP

Lab ID: 40176769012

Collected: 09/25/18 09:22 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2

Benzene <0.12 ug/L 0.41 0.12 1 10/08/18 13:37 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 10/08/18 13:37 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.30 ug/L 0.99 0.30 1 10/08/18 13:37 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.50 0.15 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.86 ug/L 2.9 0.86 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-25-2
Bromomethane <0.62 ug/L 2.1 0.62 1 10/08/18 13:37 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 10/08/18 13:37 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 0.68 0.20 1 10/08/18 13:37 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 10/08/18 13:37 98-06-6

Carbon tetrachloride <0.20 ug/L 0.67 0.20 1 10/08/18 13:37 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.12 ug/L 0.40 0.12 1 10/08/18 13:37 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-00-3
Chloroform <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/08/18 13:37 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.51 0.15 1 10/08/18 13:37 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 10/08/18 13:37 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.093 ug/L 0.31 0.093 1 10/08/18 13:37 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.0 ug/L 6.5 2.0 1 10/08/18 13:37 96-12-8 N2
Dibromochloromethane <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 10/08/18 13:37 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 10/08/18 13:37 106-93-4 N2
Dibromomethane <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 10/08/18 13:37 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.18 ug/L 0.58 0.18 1 10/08/18 13:37 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 10/08/18 13:37 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 10/08/18 13:37 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.26 ug/L 0.87 0.26 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.16 ug/L 0.55 0.16 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.13 ug/L 0.45 0.13 1 10/08/18 13:37 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-35-4

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7367 HEDLUND DX
40176769

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: BAITSHOP Lab ID: 40176769012  Collected: 09/25/18 09:22 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 10/08/18 13:37 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 10/08/18 13:37 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 10/08/18 13:37 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.11 ug/L 0.35 0.11 1 10/08/18 13:37 142-28-9 N2
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.16 ug/L 0.53 0.16 1 10/08/18 13:37 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.10 ug/L 0.35 0.10 1 10/08/18 13:37 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.21 ug/L 0.69 0.21 1 10/08/18 13:37 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 10/08/18 13:37 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <0.11 ug/L 0.36 0.11 1 10/08/18 13:37 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.28 ug/L 0.92 0.28 1 10/08/18 13:37 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 10/08/18 13:37 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.21 ug/L 0.71 0.21 1 10/08/18 13:37 99-87-6 N2
Methylene Chloride <0.97 ug/L 3.2 0.97 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 10/08/18 13:37 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.18 ug/L 0.60 0.18 1 10/08/18 13:37 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.13 ug/L 0.44 0.13 1 10/08/18 13:37 103-65-1
Styrene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 10/08/18 13:37 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 10/08/18 13:37 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 10/08/18 13:37 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 10/08/18 13:37 127-18-4
Toluene <0.078 ug/L 0.26 0.078 1 10/08/18 13:37 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 ug/L 0.83 0.25 1 10/08/18 13:37 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 10/08/18 13:37 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 10/08/18 13:37 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 10/08/18 13:37 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 10/08/18 13:37 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.21 ug/L 0.70 0.21 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.39 ug/L 1.3 0.39 1 10/08/18 13:37 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 10/08/18 13:37 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 ug/L 0.49 0.15 1 10/08/18 13:37 108-67-8 N2
Vinyl chloride <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 10/08/18 13:37 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <0.30 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 10/08/18 13:37 1330-20-7
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 %. 75-125 1 10/08/18 13:37 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 106 %. 75-125 1 10/08/18 13:37 2037-26-5
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 97 %. 75-125 1 10/08/18 13:37 17060-07-0

Sample: BOBS SERVICE Lab ID: 40176769013 Collected: 09/25/18 09:39 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2
Benzene <0.12 ug/L 0.41 0.12 1 10/08/18 14:01 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 10/08/18 14:01 108-86-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 40176769

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: BOBS SERVICE

Lab ID: 40176769013

Collected: 09/25/18 09:39 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2
Bromochloromethane <0.30 ug/L 0.99 0.30 1 10/08/18 14:01 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.50 0.15 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.86 ug/L 2.9 0.86 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-25-2
Bromomethane <0.62 ug/L 2.1 0.62 1 10/08/18 14:01 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 10/08/18 14:01 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 0.68 0.20 1 10/08/18 14:01 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 10/08/18 14:01 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.20 ug/L 0.67 0.20 1 10/08/18 14:01 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.12 ug/L 0.40 0.12 1 10/08/18 14:01 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-00-3
Chloroform <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 10/08/18 14:01 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.51 0.15 1 10/08/18 14:01 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 10/08/18 14:01 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.093 ug/L 0.31 0.093 1 10/08/18 14:01 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.0 ug/L 6.5 2.0 1 10/08/18 14:01 96-12-8 N2
Dibromochloromethane <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 10/08/18 14:01 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 10/08/18 14:01 106-93-4 N2
Dibromomethane <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 10/08/18 14:01 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.18 ug/L 0.58 0.18 1 10/08/18 14:01 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 10/08/18 14:01 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 10/08/18 14:01 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.26 ug/L 0.87 0.26 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.16 ug/L 0.55 0.16 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.13 ug/L 0.45 0.13 1 10/08/18 14:01 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 10/08/18 14:01 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 10/08/18 14:01 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 10/08/18 14:01 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.11 ug/L 0.35 0.11 1 10/08/18 14:01 142-28-9 N2
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.16 ug/L 0.53 0.16 1 10/08/18 14:01 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.10 ug/L 0.35 0.10 1 10/08/18 14:01 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.21 ug/L 0.69 0.21 1 10/08/18 14:01 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 10/08/18 14:01 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <0.11 ug/L 0.36 0.11 1 10/08/18 14:01 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.28 ug/L 0.92 0.28 1 10/08/18 14:01 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 10/08/18 14:01 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.21 ug/L 0.71 0.21 1 10/08/18 14:01 99-87-6 N2
Methylene Chloride <0.97 ug/L 3.2 0.97 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 10/08/18 14:01 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.18 ug/L 0.60 0.18 1 10/08/18 14:01 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.13 ug/L 0.44 0.13 1 10/08/18 14:01 103-65-1
Styrene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 10/08/18 14:01 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 10/08/18 14:01 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 10/08/18 14:01 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 10/08/18 14:01 127-18-4
Toluene <0.078 ug/L 0.26 0.078 1 10/08/18 14:01 108-88-3

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

Sample: BOBS SERVICE Lab ID: 40176769013 Collected: 09/25/18 09:39 Received: 09/29/18 08:05 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 ug/L 0.83 0.25 1 10/08/18 14:01 87-61-6

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 10/08/18 14:01 120-82-1

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 10/08/18 14:01 71-55-6

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 10/08/18 14:01 79-00-5

Trichloroethene <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 10/08/18 14:01 79-01-6

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.21 ug/L 0.70 0.21 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-69-4

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.39 ug/L 1.3 0.39 1 10/08/18 14:01 96-18-4

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 10/08/18 14:01 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 ug/L 0.49 0.15 1 10/08/18 14:01 108-67-8 N2

Vinyl chloride <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 10/08/18 14:01 75-01-4

Xylene (Total) <0.30 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 10/08/18 14:01 1330-20-7

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 %. 75-125 1 10/08/18 14:01 460-00-4

Toluene-d8 (S) 103 %. 75-125 1 10/08/18 14:01 2037-26-5

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 97 %. 75-125 1 10/08/18 14:01 17060-07-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

QC Batch: 302012 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO

QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40176769008, 40176769009, 40176769010, 40176769011

40176769001, 40176769002, 40176769003, 40176769004, 40176769005, 40176769006, 40176769007,

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1763903

Matrix: Water

40176769008, 40176769009, 40176769010, 40176769011

40176769001, 40176769002, 40176769003, 40176769004, 40176769005, 40176769006, 40176769007,

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.34 1.1 10/03/18 08:31
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 10/03/18 08:31
Benzene ug/L <0.31 1.0 10/03/18 08:31
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 10/03/18 08:31
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.66 2.2 10/03/18 08:31
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.32 1.1 10/03/18 08:31
Naphthalene ug/L <0.51 1.7 10/03/18 08:31
0-Xylene ug/L <0.32 1.0 10/03/18 08:31
Toluene ug/L <0.49 1.6 10/03/18 08:31
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-120 10/03/18 08:31
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1763904 1763905
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.6 20.9 103 104  80-120 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.1 20.3 101 102 80-120 1 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.2 20.3 101 101  80-120 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.6 20.7 103 104  80-120 1 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 40.8 41.0 102 102 80-120 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 19.2 19.3 96 96  80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 19.4 20.0 97 100  80-120 3 20
o-Xylene ug/L 20 20.4 20.4 102 102 80-120 0 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.6 20.7 103 104  80-120 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 101 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1764745 1764746
MS MSD
40176769005  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 334 100 100 428 454 95 121 51-160 6 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 107 100 100 205 215 98 108 56-146 5 20
Benzene ug/L 247 100 100 332 349 85 102 71-137 5 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 267 100 100 360 378 93 111 71-141 5 20
m&p-Xylene ug/L 604 200 200 783 824 90 110 66-141 5 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 3.5 100 100 93.6 95.0 90 92 80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 56.7 100 100 148 156 91 99 67-138 5 20
o-Xylene ug/L 335 100 100 130 135 97 101  75-133 3 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
aceAnalytical

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
wwwpacefabs.com (920)469-2436

|

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40176769

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1764745 1764746
MS MSD
40176769005  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Toluene ug/L 57.8 100 100 154 160 96 102 76-134 3 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) %

99 98 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769
QC Batch: 567835 Analysis Method: EPA 524.2
QC Batch Method:  EPA524.2 Analysis Description: 524.2 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40176769012, 40176769013
METHOD BLANK: 3081726 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40176769012, 40176769013
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.12 0.39 10/08/18 12:24
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.19 0.62 10/08/18 12:24 MN
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.17 0.56 10/08/18 12:24
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.19 0.62 10/08/18 12:24
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.16 0.55 10/08/18 12:24
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.19 0.62 10/08/18 12:24
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.10 0.35 10/08/18 12:24 MN
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <0.25 0.83 10/08/18 12:24 MN
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.39 1.3 10/08/18 12:24
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <0.19 0.64 10/08/18 12:24 MN
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.23 0.76 10/08/18 12:24 MN
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.0 6.5 10/08/18 12:24 N2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.17 0.57 10/08/18 12:24 MN,N2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.18 0.58 10/08/18 12:24
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.13 0.45 10/08/18 12:24
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.19 0.64 10/08/18 12:24
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.15 0.49 10/08/18 12:24 N2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.14 0.46 10/08/18 12:24
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.11 0.35 10/08/18 12:24 N2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.086 0.29 10/08/18 12:24
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.16 0.53 10/08/18 12:24
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.086 0.29 10/08/18 12:24
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.093 0.31 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Benzene ug/L <0.12 0.41 10/08/18 12:24
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 0.76 10/08/18 12:24
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.30 0.99 10/08/18 12:24
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.15 0.50 10/08/18 12:24
Bromoform ug/L <0.86 2.9 10/08/18 12:24
Bromomethane ug/L <0.62 2.1 10/08/18 12:24
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.20 0.67 10/08/18 12:24
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.12 0.40 10/08/18 12:24
Chloroethane ug/L <0.14 0.47 10/08/18 12:24
Chloroform ug/L <0.31 1.0 10/08/18 12:24
Chloromethane ug/L <0.15 0.51 10/08/18 12:24
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.14 0.46 10/08/18 12:24
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.21 0.69 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.24 0.81 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.23 0.76 10/08/18 12:24
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.26 0.87 10/08/18 12:24
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.11 0.36 10/08/18 12:24
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <0.28 0.92 10/08/18 12:24

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

METHOD BLANK: 3081726
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

40176769012, 40176769013

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.17 0.57 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 0.56 10/08/18 12:24
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.97 3.2 10/08/18 12:24
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.14 0.47 10/08/18 12:24 MN
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.13 0.44 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Naphthalene ug/L <0.18 0.60 10/08/18 12:24
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.21 0.71 10/08/18 12:24 MN,N2
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.20 0.68 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Styrene ug/L <0.18 0.59 10/08/18 12:24 MN
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.14 0.46 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.17 0.56 10/08/18 12:24
Toluene ug/L <0.078 0.26 10/08/18 12:24
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.18 0.59 10/08/18 12:24
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.24 0.81 10/08/18 12:24 MN
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.12 0.39 10/08/18 12:24
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.21 0.70 10/08/18 12:24
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.086 0.29 10/08/18 12:24
Xylene (Total) ug/L <0.30 1.0 10/08/18 12:24
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 96 75-125 10/08/18 12:24
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 99 75-125 10/08/18 12:24
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 100 75-125 10/08/18 12:24
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3081727

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 10 9.5 95 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 10 9.5 95 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 10 9.2 92 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 10 9.6 96 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 10 9.1 91 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 10 9.1 91 70-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 10 9.0 90 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 10 9.0 90 70-130
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 10 9.4 94 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 10 8.8 88 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 10 8.6 86 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 25 23.1 92 70-130 N2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 10 8.8 88 70-130 N2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 9.5 95 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 10 8.3 83 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 10 9.4 94 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 10 8.3 83 70-130 N2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 9.8 98 70-130
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 10 9.2 92 70-130 N2

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3081727
Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10 9.3 93 70-130
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 10 9.6 96 70-130
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 10 9.8 98 70-130
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 10 8.7 87 70-130
Benzene ug/L 10 8.7 87 70-130
Bromobenzene ug/L 10 9.3 93 70-130
Bromochloromethane ug/L 10 9.0 90 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 10 9.6 96 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 10 10.6 106 70-130
Bromomethane ug/L 10 9.7 97 70-130
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 10 10.2 102 70-130
Chlorobenzene ug/L 10 9.1 91 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 10 10.2 102 70-130
Chloroform ug/L 10 8.3 83 70-130
Chloromethane ug/L 10 8.7 87 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 10 9.0 90 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 10 8.9 89 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 10 10.2 102 70-130
Dibromomethane ug/L 10 9.7 97 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 10 8.9 89 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 10 9.3 93 70-130
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 10 10.8 108 70-130
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 10 9.1 91 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 10 9.6 96 70-130
Methylene Chloride ug/L 10 8.2 82 70-130
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 10 8.7 87 70-130
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 10 8.7 87 70-130
Naphthalene ug/L 10 8.3 83 70-130
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L 10 9.0 90 70-130 N2
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 10 8.8 88 70-130
Styrene ug/L 10 8.6 86 70-130
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 10 8.8 88 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 10 10 100 70-130
Toluene ug/L 10 8.9 89 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 10 8.5 85 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 10 9.2 92 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 10 9.7 97 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 10 9.8 98 70-130
Vinyl chloride ug/L 10 9.6 96 70-130
Xylene (Total) ug/L 30 26.5 88 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 96 75-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 97 75-125
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 100 75-125

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3083082 3083083
MS MSD
10450365011  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 19.0 95 95 70-130 0 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.8 19.8 99 99 70-130 0 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 17.3 18.0 87 90 70-130 4 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 18.8 19.3 94 96 70-130 3 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.5 19.6 98 98 70-130 0 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 22.1 22.1 110 111 70-130 0 20
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 18.9 95 95 70-130 1 20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.1 185 91 93 70-130 2 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 174 175 87 87 70-130 0 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 17.8 185 89 92 70-130 4 20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 17.6 17.9 88 89 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L ND 50 50 45.2 46.3 90 93 70-130 2 20 N2
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND 20 20 17.8 18.3 89 91 70-130 3 20 N2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.6 19.1 93 95 70-130 3 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 16.3 16.8 81 84 70-130 3 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 19.2 19.3 96 97 70-130 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 17.2 17.7 86 88 70-130 2 20 N2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.6 19.8 98 99 70-130 1 20
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 18.0 18.6 90 93 70-130 3 20 N2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.1 18.9 90 95 70-130 5 20
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 20.9 21.0 104 105 70-130 1 20
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 20 20 20.4 20.6 102 103 70-130 1 20
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 20 20 17.6 17.9 88 90 70-130 2 20
Benzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 19.1 95 95 70-130 1 20
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.7 19.1 94 95 70-130 2 20
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 18.2 19.2 91 96 70-130 6 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 19.2 95 96 70-130 1 20
Bromoform ug/L ND 20 20 19.8 20.1 99 100 70-130 2 20
Bromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.4 20.5 97 102 70-130 5 20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 20 20 20.2 19.8 101 99 70-130 2 20E
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.6 18.9 93 95 70-130 2 20
Chloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 18.9 20.0 94 100 70-130 6 20
Chloroform ug/L ND 20 20 17.9 17.7 89 89 70-130 1 20
Chloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 16.8 18.8 84 94 70-130 12 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 19.1 95 95 70-130 0 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 17.5 17.8 88 89 70-130 2 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 19.5 95 97 70-130 3 20
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 19.4 96 97 70-130 1 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 20.1 95 101 70-130 6 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.4 20.4 102 102 70-130 0 20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 20 20 22.6 22.5 113 113 70-130 0 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 20 20 19.4 19.4 97 97 70-130 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 20 20 18.6 19.4 93 97 70-130 5 20
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 20 20 16.6 16.6 83 83 70-130 0 20
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.7 19.0 93 95 70-130 2 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3083082 3083083
MS MSD
10450365011  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.3 18.7 92 94  70-130 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L ND 20 20 16.3 17.1 82 86 70-130 5 20
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 19.1 95 96 70-130 1 20 N2
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 18.7 19.0 93 95 70-130 2 20
Styrene ug/L ND 20 20 18.0 18.4 90 92 70-130 2 20
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 184 185 92 93 70-130 0 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 22.6 22.8 113 114  70-130 1 20
Toluene ug/L ND 20 20 18.7 18.6 93 93 70-130 0 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 19.5 19.3 97 97 70-130 1 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 17.9 184 20 92 70-130 2 20
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 18.9 19.0 94 95 70-130 0 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.7 20.6 98 103 70-130 5 20
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 20 20 19.9 21.4 99 107 70-130 7 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 60 60 55.9 56.8 93 95 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 92 95 75-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 97 97 75-125
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 96 97 75-125

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 19 of 24



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

E Analyte concentration exceeded the calibration range. The reported result is estimated.

MN The reporting limit has been raised in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 4740.2100 Subpart 8. C, D. Reporting Limit
Evaluation Rule.

N2 The lab does not hold NELAC/TNI accreditation for this parameter.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 20 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40176769
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40176769001 MW1 WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769002 MW2R WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769003 MW3R WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769004 MWA4R WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769005 MWS5R WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769006 MW6 WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769007 MW7 WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769008 MwW8 WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769009 MW9 WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769010 MW10 WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769011 MW11 WI MOD GRO 302012
40176769012 BAITSHOP EPA 524.2 567835
40176769013 BOBS SERVICE EPA 524.2 567835

Date: 10/09/2018 03:58 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Sample Preservation Receipt Form

Pace Anaiytical Services, LLC
1241 Beltevue Strect, Sile 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

Client Name: Project # \{ﬁ{}f 797!?‘( N
All containers needing preservation have bean checked and noted below. oYes nNo &J!A initial when Date/ %
Lab Lob¥ of pH paper: Lab Sid #I0 of preservation (if pH adjusted); completed: Time:
= X
Gla Plasti | i | ok o 2
11 astic | ; Vials : Jars Geneﬁril_ B K1 ] I % | volume
o =z 5 500 5 < - DT 5 0 2 o9 5 S/ sz F| o
Pl - 2 I D ARIERZNRRE8SSEB3S s RDE IR S >33tz zh o | 2
Q@ 0 O O O O Via o aoaaaald0o0 00 o0ld @ &ja g =2lslal 8313 | =
< < < < < 4 plo g o d @b olao S>>0 2 2l NO -1 I
001 ] 25/5/10
003 +
005 2
7

011 25/5/10
0&2 .vljzg '3223/5716

ol

25/5/10

015

017

2.5/5/}9_

019

2.5/SIiG

[020]

Except:ons to preservation check: \{(%A Coliform, TOC,

TOX, TOH, O&G, Wi DRO, Phenolics, Other:

Headspace in VOA Vials {(>6mm)

: c;Yes’ﬁlo aN/A *If yes look in headspace column

AG1U
AG1H
AGAS

AGAU
AGSU
AG2S
BG3U

1 liter amber glass

1 liter amber glass HCL

125 ml amber glass H2504
120 mi amber glass unpres
100 mL amber glass unpres
500 mb amber glass H2504
250 mi, clear glass unpres

BPLU
BP2N
BP2Z
BP3U
BP3C
BP3N
8p3s

1 liter plastic unpres

500 mL. plastic HNO3

500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact
250 mi, plastic unpres

256 mt plastic NaOH

250 mi plastic KNO3

250 mL plastic H2504

DGOA
DGIT

vGou .

VGIH
VGIM
VG9D

40 mL amber ascorbic
40 mL amber Na Thio
40 ml, clear vial unpres
40 mi clear vial HCL
40 mi clear vial MeOH
40 mi. clear vial D}

IGFU
WGFU
WPFU

4 oz amber jar unpres
4 oz clear jar unpres
4 0z plastic jar unpres

SPST
i in

GN:

120 ml plastic Na Thiosulfate
ziploc bag

F-GB-(-046-Rev.02 {29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form

Page 1 of :<_:



=3 " Document Name:

Meﬂn&lﬂic‘w " Sample Condition Upon Receipt {SCUR)
{ Document No.:
1241 Bellavue Street, Green Bay, Wi 54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 .

Document Revised: 25Apr201 8'

Issuing Authotity:
-yPace Green Bay Quality Office

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)'

C!ie’nt Name: . ‘Lﬁ I Frofeet#: “0# . 401 76769
Courier: [~ CS Logistics |~ Fed Ex I~ Speedee [~ UPS JeWattco "" ” "" " m ”" m

I Client I Pace Other 42176768
Tracking #: JHULG 281 ~]

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ yes ‘p‘cpo Seals intact: |~ yes ™ no }

Custody Seal on Samples Present: |~ yes o Seals intact. I yes [ no
- Packing Material: \? Bubble Wrap Y& Bubble Bags |~ None [~ Other

Thermometer Used SR - )U} ﬂ- Type of lce: @t Biue Dry None P> Samples on ice, coofing process has begun
.Cooler Temperature  Uncom: 124 | /Comr:

Temp Blank Present: [~ yes )Zyno Bislogical Tissue is Frozen: [ yesl™ no Person ed‘f;‘fr‘wﬂ g;::mtenbs:
Tgmp should be above free;ing to 6°C. ﬁ;&;tea:ls: Y A

Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. =

Chain of Custody Present

E&es One Dwalt.

Chain of Custody Filled Qut:

Joc 9/}‘”/5

Chain of Custody Relinguished;

[Ives BMNo  [CINA z.mg{j -ﬂ:’ poad 1 ouo. if

s Oe Onmla,

Sampler Name & Signature on COC:

/@s One Tiniaidsg,

Samples Arrived within Hold Time:

)ﬂYes DOine 5.

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Clves Do Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr); Clves Sno 8.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: [J¥es :WNO 7.
Sufficient Volume: ’ B

For Analysis: [fres Clno

MS/MSD: Clves Ko [Ina

Correct Containers Used;
-Pace Containers Used:

-Pace IR Containers Used:

“Hves [Ine g,
Fves [INe Chwa
Elves [INo \E}&fA

Containers intact.

mes ONe 10,

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tesis

[dves CNo W\UA 1%,

Sample Labels match COC;

-includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrbc

Oves o Onml12. B Gabf b iy os H4/1R }::?il as TReg g
W o 4129778

Trip Blank Present:
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Cves SfNe Diwa 13,
Oves Oine YENia

Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted:

If checked, see attached form for additional commenis [3
Date/Time:

Comments/ Resoclution;

Project Manager Review:

% Date:

o-(-/f

4 | _
v s



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com

December 21, 2018

DAVID LARSEN

REI

4080 NORTH 20TH AVENUE
Wausau, WI 54401

RE: Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032

Dear DAVID LARSEN:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 14, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Minnesota Certification IDs

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485

A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009

Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929

CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0O003
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256

EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-

053-137

Florida Certification #: E87605

Georgia Certification #: 959

Guam EPA Certification #: MN0O0064
Hawaii Certification #: MN0O0064

Idaho Certification #: MN0O0064

lllinois Certification #: 200011

Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certification #: 368

Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN0O0064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064
Michigan Certification #: 9909

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137

Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240
Mississippi Certification #: MNO0064
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MNO0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081

New Jersey Certification #: MNO02

New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507

Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818

Texas Certification #: T104704192

Utah Certification #: MNO0064

Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486

West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40181032

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40181032001 MW1 Water 12/12/18 14:00 12/14/18 09:00
40181032002 MW2R Water 12/12/18 14:45 12/14/18 09:00
40181032003 MW3R Water 12/12/18 14:50 12/14/18 09:00
40181032004 MWA4R Water 12/12/18 14:55 12/14/18 09:00
40181032005 MW5R Water 12/12/18 15:00 12/14/18 09:00
40181032006 MW6 Water 12/12/18 14:05 12/14/18 09:00
40181032007 MW7 Water 12/12/18 14:20 12/14/18 09:00
40181032008 MW8 Water 12/12/18 14:25 12/14/18 09:00
40181032009 MW9 Water 12/12/18 14:30 12/14/18 09:00
40181032010 MW10 Water 12/12/18 14:10 12/14/18 09:00
40181032011 MW11 Water 12/12/18 14:15 12/14/18 09:00
40181032012 BAITSHOP POTABLE Water 12/12/18 15:05 12/14/18 09:00
40181032013 BOBS AUTO POTABLE Water 12/12/18 15:10 12/14/18 09:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40181032

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40181032001 MW1 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032002 MW2R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032003 MW3R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032004 MWA4R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032005 MW5R WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032006 MW6 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032007 MW7 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032008 MW8 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032009 MW9 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032010 MW10 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032011 MW11 WI MOD GRO ALD 10 PASI-G
40181032012 BAITSHOP POTABLE EPA 524.2 DS2 62 PASI-M
40181032013 BOBS AUTO POTABLE EPA 524.2 DS2 62 PASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40181032

Sample: MW1 Lab ID: 40181032001 Collected: 12/12/18 14:00 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 08:37 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 08:37 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 08:37 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 12/18/18 08:37 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 08:37 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 08:37 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 08:37 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 08:37 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 08:37 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 08:37 98-08-8
Sample: MW2R Lab ID: 40181032002 Collected: 12/12/18 14:45 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 45.6 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 09:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 11.3 ug/L 1.1 0.33 1 12/18/18 09:02 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.39J ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 09:02 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 1.8 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 12/18/18 09:02 91-20-3
Toluene 2.7 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 09:02 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.6 ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 09:02 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.63J ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 09:02 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 22.4 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 09:02 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1.7 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 09:02 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 09:02 98-08-8
Sample: MW3R Lab ID: 40181032003 Collected: 12/12/18 14:50 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 121 ug/L 2.0 0.61 2 12/19/18 08:38 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 3.9 ug/L 2.2 0.66 2 12/19/18 08:38 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.64 ug/L 2.1 0.64 2 12/19/18 08:38 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <1.0 ug/L 34 1.0 2 12/19/18 08:38 91-20-3
Toluene <0.98 ug/L 3.3 0.98 2 12/19/18 08:38 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.68 ug/L 2.3 0.68 2 12/19/18 08:38 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 2 12/19/18 08:38 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <1.3 ug/L 4.4 13 2 12/19/18 08:38 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.63 ug/L 2.1 0.63 2 12/19/18 08:38 95-47-6

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40181032

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW3R

Lab ID: 40181032003

Collected: 12/12/18 14:50 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 2 12/19/18 08:38 98-08-8 HS

Sample: MWA4R

Lab ID: 40181032004

Collected: 12/12/18 14:55 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 835 ug/L 10.2 3.1 10 12/18/18 13:44 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 264 ug/L 11.0 3.3 10 12/18/18 13:44 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 9.4J ug/L 10.7 3.2 10 12/18/18 13:44 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 174 ug/L 16.8 5.1 10 12/18/18 13:44 91-20-3
Toluene 262 ug/L 16.3 4.9 10 12/18/18 13:44 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 680 ug/L 114 3.4 10 12/18/18 13:44 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 218 ug/L 10.9 3.3 10 12/18/18 13:44 108-67-8
m&p-Xylene 1600 ug/L 21.8 6.6 10 12/18/18 13:44 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 1170 ug/L 10.5 3.2 10 12/18/18 13:44 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 10 12/18/18 13:44 98-08-8

Sample: MW5R

Lab ID: 40181032005

Collected: 12/12/18 15:00 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 146 ug/L 10.2 31 10 12/18/18 14:09 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 365 ug/L 11.0 33 10 12/18/18 14:09 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 4.9 ug/L 10.7 32 10 12/18/18 14:09 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 95.9 ug/L 16.8 51 10 12/18/18 14:09 91-20-3
Toluene 37.2 ug/L 16.3 49 10 12/18/18 14:09 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 386 ug/L 11.4 34 10 12/18/18 14:09 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 142 ug/L 10.9 33 10 12/18/18 14:09 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 543 ug/L 21.8 6.6 10 12/18/18 14:09 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 19.9 ug/L 10.5 32 10 12/18/18 14:09 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 10 12/18/18 14:09 98-08-8 D3

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40181032

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW6 Lab ID: 40181032006 Collected: 12/12/18 14:05 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 2.9 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 09:28 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 09:28 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 09:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 12/18/18 09:28 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 09:28 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.44J ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 09:28 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 09:28 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 0.69J ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 09:28 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 09:28 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 09:28 98-08-8
Sample: MW7 Lab ID: 40181032007 Collected: 12/12/18 14:20 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 09:54 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 1.1 0.33 1 12/18/18 09:54 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 09:54 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 12/18/18 09:54 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 09:54 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 09:54 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 09:54 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 09:54 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 09:54 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 09:54 98-08-8
Sample: MW8 Lab ID: 40181032008 Collected: 12/12/18 14:25 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 10:19 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 10:19 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 10:19 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 17 0.51 1 12/18/18 10:19 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 10:19 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 10:19 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 10:19 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 10:19 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 10:19 95-47-6

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 7 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40181032

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW8 Lab ID: 40181032008 Collected: 12/12/18 14:25 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 10:19 98-08-8

Sample: MW9 Lab ID: 40181032009 Collected: 12/12/18 14:30 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 10:45 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 1.1 0.33 1 12/18/18 10:45 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 10:45 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 12/18/18 10:45 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 10:45 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 10:45 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 10:45 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 10:45 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 10:45 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 10:45 98-08-8

Sample: MW10

Lab ID: 40181032010

Collected: 12/12/18 14:10 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 11:10 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 11:10 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 11:10 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 17 0.51 1 12/18/18 11:10 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 11:10 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 11:10 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 11:10 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 11:10 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 11:10 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 11:10 98-08-8

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 8 of 24



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032
Sample: MW11 Lab ID: 40181032011 Collected: 12/12/18 14:15 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/18/18 11:36 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 11:36 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.32 ug/L 11 0.32 1 12/18/18 11:36 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.51 ug/L 1.7 0.51 1 12/18/18 11:36 91-20-3
Toluene <0.49 ug/L 1.6 0.49 1 12/18/18 11:36 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.34 ug/L 11 0.34 1 12/18/18 11:36 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 11 0.33 1 12/18/18 11:36 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene <0.66 ug/L 2.2 0.66 1 12/18/18 11:36 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/L 1.0 0.32 1 12/18/18 11:36 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 1 12/18/18 11:36 98-08-8
Sample: BAITSHOP POTABLE Lab ID: 40181032012 Collected: 12/12/18 15:05 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2
Benzene <0.12 ug/L 0.41 0.12 1 12/20/18 14:57 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 12/20/18 14:57 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.30 ug/L 0.99 0.30 1 12/20/18 14:57 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.50 0.15 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.45 ug/L 15 0.45 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-25-2
Bromomethane <0.62 ug/L 2.1 0.62 1 12/20/18 14:57 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 12/20/18 14:57 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 0.68 0.20 1 12/20/18 14:57 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 12/20/18 14:57 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.20 ug/L 0.67 0.20 1 12/20/18 14:57 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.12 ug/L 0.40 0.12 1 12/20/18 14:57 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-00-3
Chloroform <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/20/18 14:57 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.51 0.15 1 12/20/18 14:57 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 12/20/18 14:57 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.093 ug/L 0.31 0.093 1 12/20/18 14:57 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.0 ug/L 6.5 2.0 1 12/20/18 14:57 96-12-8 N2
Dibromochloromethane <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 12/20/18 14:57 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 12/20/18 14:57 106-93-4 N2
Dibromomethane <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 12/20/18 14:57 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.18 ug/L 0.58 0.18 1 12/20/18 14:57 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 12/20/18 14:57 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 12/20/18 14:57 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.26 ug/L 0.87 0.26 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.16 ug/L 0.55 0.16 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.13 ug/L 0.45 0.13 1 12/20/18 14:57 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-35-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7367 HEDLUND DX
40181032

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: BAITSHOP POTABLE Lab ID: 40181032012 Collected: 12/12/18 15:05 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 12/20/18 14:57 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 12/20/18 14:57 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 12/20/18 14:57 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.11 ug/L 0.35 0.11 1 12/20/18 14:57 142-28-9 N2
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.16 ug/L 0.53 0.16 1 12/20/18 14:57 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.10 ug/L 0.35 0.10 1 12/20/18 14:57 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.21 ug/L 0.69 0.21 1 12/20/18 14:57 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 12/20/18 14:57 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <0.11 ug/L 0.36 0.11 1 12/20/18 14:57 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.28 ug/L 0.92 0.28 1 12/20/18 14:57 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 12/20/18 14:57 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.21 ug/L 0.71 0.21 1 12/20/18 14:57 99-87-6 N2
Methylene Chloride <0.44 ug/L 15 0.44 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 12/20/18 14:57 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.18 ug/L 0.60 0.18 1 12/20/18 14:57 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.13 ug/L 0.44 0.13 1 12/20/18 14:57 103-65-1
Styrene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 12/20/18 14:57 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 12/20/18 14:57 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 12/20/18 14:57 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 12/20/18 14:57 127-18-4
Toluene <0.078 ug/L 0.26 0.078 1 12/20/18 14:57 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 ug/L 0.83 0.25 1 12/20/18 14:57 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 12/20/18 14:57 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 12/20/18 14:57 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 12/20/18 14:57 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 12/20/18 14:57 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.21 ug/L 0.70 0.21 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.39 ug/L 1.3 0.39 1 12/20/18 14:57 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 12/20/18 14:57 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 ug/L 0.49 0.15 1 12/20/18 14:57 108-67-8 N2
Vinyl chloride <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 12/20/18 14:57 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <0.30 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 12/20/18 14:57 1330-20-7
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 %. 75-125 1 12/20/18 14:57 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 %. 75-125 1 12/20/18 14:57 2037-26-5
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 99 %. 75-125 1 12/20/18 14:57 17060-07-0

Sample: BOBS AUTO POTABLE

Lab ID: 40181032013

Collected: 12/12/18 15:10 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2
Benzene <0.12 ug/L 0.41 0.12 1 12/20/18 15:21 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 12/20/18 15:21 108-86-1

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 40181032

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: BOBS AUTO POTABLE

Lab ID: 40181032013

Collected: 12/12/18 15:10 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2
Bromochloromethane <0.30 ug/L 0.99 0.30 1 12/20/18 15:21 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.50 0.15 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.45 ug/L 15 0.45 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-25-2
Bromomethane <0.62 ug/L 2.1 0.62 1 12/20/18 15:21 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 12/20/18 15:21 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 0.68 0.20 1 12/20/18 15:21 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 12/20/18 15:21 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.20 ug/L 0.67 0.20 1 12/20/18 15:21 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.12 ug/L 0.40 0.12 1 12/20/18 15:21 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.14 ug/L 0.47 0.14 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-00-3
Chloroform <0.31 ug/L 1.0 0.31 1 12/20/18 15:21 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.15 ug/L 0.51 0.15 1 12/20/18 15:21 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 12/20/18 15:21 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.093 ug/L 0.31 0.093 1 12/20/18 15:21 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.0 ug/L 6.5 2.0 1 12/20/18 15:21 96-12-8 N2
Dibromochloromethane <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 12/20/18 15:21 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 12/20/18 15:21 106-93-4 N2
Dibromomethane <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 12/20/18 15:21 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.18 ug/L 0.58 0.18 1 12/20/18 15:21 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 12/20/18 15:21 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 12/20/18 15:21 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.26 ug/L 0.87 0.26 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.16 ug/L 0.55 0.16 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.13 ug/L 0.45 0.13 1 12/20/18 15:21 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.14 ug/L 0.46 0.14 1 12/20/18 15:21 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 12/20/18 15:21 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 12/20/18 15:21 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.11 ug/L 0.35 0.11 1 12/20/18 15:21 142-28-9 N2
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.16 ug/L 0.53 0.16 1 12/20/18 15:21 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.10 ug/L 0.35 0.10 1 12/20/18 15:21 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.21 ug/L 0.69 0.21 1 12/20/18 15:21 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.24 ug/L 0.81 0.24 1 12/20/18 15:21 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <0.11 ug/L 0.36 0.11 1 12/20/18 15:21 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0.28 ug/L 0.92 0.28 1 12/20/18 15:21 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.17 ug/L 0.57 0.17 1 12/20/18 15:21 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.21 ug/L 0.71 0.21 1 12/20/18 15:21 99-87-6 N2
Methylene Chloride <0.44 ug/L 15 0.44 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 12/20/18 15:21 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.18 ug/L 0.60 0.18 1 12/20/18 15:21 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.13 ug/L 0.44 0.13 1 12/20/18 15:21 103-65-1
Styrene <0.18 ug/L 0.59 0.18 1 12/20/18 15:21 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 12/20/18 15:21 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 12/20/18 15:21 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.17 ug/L 0.56 0.17 1 12/20/18 15:21 127-18-4
Toluene <0.078 ug/L 0.26 0.078 1 12/20/18 15:21 108-88-3

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40181032

Sample: BOBS AUTO POTABLE Lab ID: 40181032013 Collected: 12/12/18 15:10 Received: 12/14/18 09:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

524.2 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 524.2

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 ug/L 0.83 0.25 1 12/20/18 15:21 87-61-6

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.19 ug/L 0.64 0.19 1 12/20/18 15:21 120-82-1

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 12/20/18 15:21 71-55-6

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.19 ug/L 0.62 0.19 1 12/20/18 15:21 79-00-5

Trichloroethene <0.12 ug/L 0.39 0.12 1 12/20/18 15:21 79-01-6

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.21 ug/L 0.70 0.21 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-69-4

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.39 ug/L 1.3 0.39 1 12/20/18 15:21 96-18-4

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.76 0.23 1 12/20/18 15:21 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 ug/L 0.49 0.15 1 12/20/18 15:21 108-67-8 N2

Vinyl chloride <0.086 ug/L 0.29 0.086 1 12/20/18 15:21 75-01-4

Xylene (Total) <0.30 ug/L 1.0 0.30 1 12/20/18 15:21 1330-20-7

Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 %. 75-125 1 12/20/18 15:21 460-00-4

Toluene-d8 (S) 99 %. 75-125 1 12/20/18 15:21 2037-26-5

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 98 %. 75-125 1 12/20/18 15:21 17060-07-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 24



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX

Pace Project No.: 40181032

QC Batch: 309327 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO

QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40181032008, 40181032009, 40181032010, 40181032011

40181032001, 40181032002, 40181032003, 40181032004, 40181032005, 40181032006, 40181032007,

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1807254

Matrix: Water

40181032008, 40181032009, 40181032010, 40181032011

40181032001, 40181032002, 40181032003, 40181032004, 40181032005, 40181032006, 40181032007,

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.34 1.1 12/18/18 06:54
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 12/18/18 06:54
Benzene ug/L <0.31 1.0 12/18/18 06:54
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.1 12/18/18 06:54
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.66 2.2 12/18/18 06:54
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.32 1.1 12/18/18 06:54
Naphthalene ug/L <0.51 1.7 12/18/18 06:54
0-Xylene ug/L <0.32 1.0 12/18/18 06:54
Toluene ug/L <0.49 1.6 12/18/18 06:54
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 80-120 12/18/18 06:54
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1807255 1807256
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.8 20.1 104 100 80-120 4 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.1 19.4 101 97  80-120 4 20
Benzene ug/L 20 21.2 20.5 106 102 80-120 3 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.1 20.3 106 102 80-120 4 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 40 41.3 39.9 103 100  80-120 4 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 20.8 20.0 104 100  80-120 4 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 20.5 20.0 102 100  80-120 2 20
o-Xylene ug/L 20 20.6 19.9 103 100  80-120 3 20
Toluene ug/L 20 21.2 20.4 106 102 80-120 4 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1807461 1807462
MS MSD
40181032001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.34 20 20 19.9 20.3 99 102 51-160 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 20 20 19.1 19.6 96 98 56-146 2 20
Benzene ug/L <0.31 20 20 219 22.2 109 111 71-137 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 20 20 21.4 219 107 109 71-141 2 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <0.66 40 40 41.7 42.3 104 106 66-141 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.32 20 20 20.2 21.0 101 105 80-120 4 20
Naphthalene ug/L <0.51 20 20 18.8 20.0 94 100 67-138 6 20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.32 20 20 20.7 21.1 104 105 75-133 2 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1807461 1807462
MS MSD
40181032001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Toluene <0.49 20 20 21.8 22.2 109 111  76-134 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

102 103 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032
QC Batch: 582014 Analysis Method: EPA 524.2
QC Batch Method:  EPA524.2 Analysis Description: 524.2 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40181032012, 40181032013
METHOD BLANK: 3154955 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40181032012, 40181032013
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.12 0.39 12/20/18 10:10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.19 0.62 12/20/18 10:10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.17 0.56 12/20/18 10:10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.19 0.62 12/20/18 10:10
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.16 0.55 12/20/18 10:10
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.19 0.62 12/20/18 10:10
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.10 0.35 12/20/18 10:10
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <0.25 0.83 12/20/18 10:10
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.39 1.3 12/20/18 10:10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <0.19 0.64 12/20/18 10:10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.23 0.76 12/20/18 10:10
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.0 6.5 12/20/18 10:10 N2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.17 0.57 12/20/18 10:10 N2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.18 0.58 12/20/18 10:10
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.13 0.45 12/20/18 10:10
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.19 0.64 12/20/18 10:10
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.15 0.49 12/20/18 10:10 N2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.14 0.46 12/20/18 10:10
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.11 0.35 12/20/18 10:10 N2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.086 0.29 12/20/18 10:10
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.16 0.53 12/20/18 10:10
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.086 0.29 12/20/18 10:10
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.093 0.31 12/20/18 10:10
Benzene ug/L <0.12 0.41 12/20/18 10:10
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 0.76 12/20/18 10:10
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.30 0.99 12/20/18 10:10
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.15 0.50 12/20/18 10:10
Bromoform ug/L <0.45 1.5 12/20/18 10:10
Bromomethane ug/L <0.62 2.1 12/20/18 10:10
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.20 0.67 12/20/18 10:10
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.12 0.40 12/20/18 10:10
Chloroethane ug/L <0.14 0.47 12/20/18 10:10
Chloroform ug/L <0.31 1.0 12/20/18 10:10
Chloromethane ug/L <0.15 0.51 12/20/18 10:10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.14 0.46 12/20/18 10:10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.21 0.69 12/20/18 10:10
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.24 0.81 12/20/18 10:10
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.23 0.76 12/20/18 10:10
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.26 0.87 12/20/18 10:10
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.11 0.36 12/20/18 10:10
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <0.28 0.92 12/20/18 10:10

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

7367 HEDLUND DX
40181032

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

METHOD BLANK: 3154955
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

40181032012, 40181032013

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.17 0.57 12/20/18 10:10
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 0.56 12/20/18 10:10
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.44 1.5 12/20/18 10:10
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.14 0.47 12/20/18 10:10
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.13 0.44 12/20/18 10:10
Naphthalene ug/L <0.18 0.60 12/20/18 10:10
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.21 0.71 12/20/18 10:10 N2
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.20 0.68 12/20/18 10:10
Styrene ug/L <0.18 0.59 12/20/18 10:10
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.14 0.46 12/20/18 10:10
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.17 0.56 12/20/18 10:10
Toluene ug/L <0.078 0.26 12/20/18 10:10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.18 0.59 12/20/18 10:10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.24 0.81 12/20/18 10:10
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.12 0.39 12/20/18 10:10
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.21 0.70 12/20/18 10:10
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.086 0.29 12/20/18 10:10
Xylene (Total) ug/L <0.30 1.0 12/20/18 10:10
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 98 75-125 12/20/18 10:10
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 100 75-125 12/20/18 10:10
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 106 75-125 12/20/18 10:10
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3154956
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 20.9 104 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 19.9 99 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 20.5 103 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 21.7 108 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 19.9 100 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 19.0 95 70-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 195 97 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 20.7 103 70-130
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 20 19.3 97 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 20 20.9 104 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.9 99 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 48.4 97 70-130 N2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 20 19.1 96 70-130 N2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 21.1 106 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 18.9 94 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 19.8 99 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 195 97 70-130 N2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 21.3 106 70-130
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 21.3 107 70-130 N2

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3154956
Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 20.5 103 70-130
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 21.1 106 70-130
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 22.0 110 70-130
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 20 20.1 101 70-130
Benzene ug/L 20 19.2 96 70-130
Bromobenzene ug/L 20 20.5 102 70-130
Bromochloromethane ug/L 20 21.0 105 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 20 22.9 115 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 20 21.4 107 70-130
Bromomethane ug/L 20 16.5 82 70-130
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 20 20.4 102 70-130
Chlorobenzene ug/L 20 20.6 103 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 20 20.2 101 70-130
Chloroform ug/L 20 19.2 96 70-130
Chloromethane ug/L 20 20.4 102 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 19.0 95 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 19.9 100 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 20 20.9 105 70-130
Dibromomethane ug/L 20 21.9 110 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 20 23.1 115 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.6 98 70-130
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 20 23.8 119 70-130
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 20 19.6 98 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 17.8 89 70-130
Methylene Chloride ug/L 20 18.8 94 70-130
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 191 96 70-130
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 20 19.3 96 70-130
Naphthalene ug/L 20 19.0 95 70-130
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L 20 191 95 70-130 N2
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 19.0 95 70-130
Styrene ug/L 20 19.4 97 70-130
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 20 194 97 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 20 195 97 70-130
Toluene ug/L 20 19.3 97 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 18.6 93 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 17.7 89 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 20.3 102 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 20 23.1 115 70-130
Vinyl chloride ug/L 20 21.3 107 70-130
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 58.8 98 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 97 75-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 99 75-125
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 95 75-125

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3154994 3154995
MS MSD
10459437001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.1 20.3 100 102 70-130 1 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.8 20.8 104 104 70-130 0 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.5 19.0 97 95 70-130 3 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.1 20.3 100 102 70-130 1 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.0 20.1 100 100 70-130 1 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 19.9 20.0 99 100 70-130 1 20
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 20.0 20.7 100 104 70-130 4 20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.5 20.2 103 101 70-130 2 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 185 17.7 92 88 70-130 5 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.3 19.6 102 98 70-130 3 20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.3 19.3 96 97 70-130 0 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L ND 50 50 459 44.1 92 88 70-130 4 20 N2
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND 20 20 18.4 17.9 92 90 70-130 3 20 N2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.5 19.7 98 99 70-130 1 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 2.2 20 20 19.7 19.8 88 88 70-130 0 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 19.7 19.4 98 97 70-130 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 19.0 96 95 70-130 1 20 N2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.9 20.5 99 103 70-130 3 20
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 19.9 19.9 99 99 70-130 0 20 N2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.1 19.5 96 97 70-130 2 20
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 20 20 22.1 22.1 111 111 70-130 0 20
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 20 20 21.4 21.8 107 109 70-130 2 20
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 20 20 19.3 19.5 96 97 70-130 1 20
Benzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.2 19.1 96 96 70-130 0 20
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.9 19.7 99 98 70-130 1 20
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 19.3 19.9 97 100 70-130 3 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 21.8 219 109 109 70-130 0 20
Bromoform ug/L ND 20 20 20.1 19.8 101 99 70-130 1 20
Bromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 15.1 18.7 76 94 70-130 21 20R1
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 20 20 21.4 21.4 107 107 70-130 0 20
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 20 20.5 20.6 103 103 70-130 0 20
Chloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 18.1 21.5 90 108 70-130 17 20
Chloroform ug/L ND 20 20 18.4 18.7 92 93 70-130 1 20
Chloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 15.1 21.2 76 106 70-130 34 20R1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 18.9 19.0 94 95 70-130 1 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 18.7 18.0 94 90 70-130 4 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.1 20.0 100 100 70-130 1 20
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.7 20.2 103 101 70-130 2 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 20 20 21.2 25.2 106 126 70-130 17 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.9 19.7 99 98 70-130 1 20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 20 20 23.9 24.0 119 120 70-130 0 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 20 20 19.7 19.9 98 99 70-130 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 20 20 16.7 16.8 84 84 70-130 0 20
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 20 20 18.1 18.5 91 92 70-130 2 20
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 18.8 95 94 70-130 1 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
/' _PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54202
www. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 3154994 3154995
MS MSD
10459437001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 19.7 19.9 98 99 70-130 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L ND 20 20 18.0 17.8 90 89 70-130 1 20
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 19.0 95 95 70-130 0 20 N2
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 194 194 97 97 70-130 0 20
Styrene ug/L ND 20 20 18.8 18.6 94 93 70-130 1 20
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 194 19.3 97 97 70-130 0 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 20.3 20.6 102 103 70-130 1 20
Toluene ug/L ND 20 20 20.7 20.4 104 102 70-130 1 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 19.0 19.1 95 95 70-130 0 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 20 16.9 16.9 84 84 70-130 0 20
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 21.3 20.8 107 104 70-130 2 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 20 20 20.3 24.3 101 122 70-130 18 20
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 20 20 195 22.4 97 112 70-130 14 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 60 60 58.8 58.5 98 98 70-130 0 20
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 93 99 75-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 929 98 75-125
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 100 99 75-125

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

ace Analytical” v o 4500

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D3 Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.

HS Results are from sample aliquot taken from VOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 6 mm diameter).
N2 The lab does not hold NELAC/TNI accreditation for this parameter.

R1 RPD value was outside control limits.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 7367 HEDLUND DX
Pace Project No.: 40181032
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40181032001 MW1 WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032002 MW2R WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032003 MW3R WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032004 MWA4R WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032005 MWS5R WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032006 MW6 WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032007 MW7 WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032008 MwW8 WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032009 MW9 WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032010 MW10 WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032011 MW11 WI MOD GRO 309327
40181032012 BAITSHOP POTABLE EPA 524.2 582014
40181032013 BOBS AUTO POTABLE EPA 524.2 582014

Date: 12/21/2018 11:15 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Client Name:
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Pace Anaiytical Services, [LC
1241 Bellevue Street, Sufte 9

Sample Preservation;Receipt Form Green Bay, W1 54302

Project # O \g oy L
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Exceptions to preservation chegk: VOA, ¢ ohform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI DRO, Phenolics, Other:

All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo /A Initial when Date/
Lab Lot# of pH paper: Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted): completed: Time:
= %
alass Cplstc | Vials s || cenerat |51 4| i
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Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm) ‘:/é?es uNo olN/A *if yes look in headspace column

AG1U
AG1H
AGAS
AGAU
AG5U
AG2S
BG3U

(E

1 liter amber glass

1 liter amber glass HCL
125 mL amber glass H2504
120 mL amber glass unpres
100 mL amber glass unpres
500 mL amber glass H2504
250 mL clear glass unpres

BP1U
BP2N
BP2Z
BP3U
BP3C
BP3N
BP3S

1 liter plastic unpres DGY9A 40 mlL amber ascorbic JGFU  }4 oz amber jar unpres

500 mL plastic HNO3 DGIOT J40 mL amber Na Thio WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres

500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact VGIU }40 ml clear vial unpres WPFU }4 oz plastic jar unpres

250 mL plastic unpres VG9H }40 mi clear vial HCL

250 mi plastic NaOH VGIM |40 ml clear vial MeOH SPST  §120 ml plastic Na Thiosulfate
250 mi plastic HNO3 VGSD J40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC  Jziploc bag

250 mi plastic H2504 GN:
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Document Name: L
/%eAnaMica/w Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) Document Revised: 25Apr2018]
/ Document No.: Issuing Authority:

/ ) ,
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 Pace Green Bay Quality Office

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR)

Client Name: /Z‘éf NO# . 40181032

Courier: | CS Logistics [~ Fed Ex |~ Speedee [~ Upstaltco "'I “ l”” ” ""I l l"
I™ Client Pa :
5= i:: L{CT] Other: 40181032
Tracking #: ) o

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yesf{?( no Sealsintact | yes I no l
Custody Seal on Samples Present: | yes no Seals intact: [~ yes [~ no
Packing Material: V‘ Bubble Wrap V/Bubble Bags [ None [~ Other

Project #°

Thermometer Used SR - A/ Type of icgz"Wet Blue Dry None /P‘ Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature  Uncorr: /L@ [Cor:
Temp Blank Present: [~ yes ’V no Biological Tissue is Frozen: | yes{™ no Per?on examining t/:}m?%pts: /7
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. Da!t?. /2/ /4 / < gd
Biota Samples may be received at < 0°C. Initials: J{}., yi
Chain of Custody Present: Jves [CINo  CIN/A 1. . //
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Clves [ANo Din/A 22{2&,:)‘4: s, f}}'g AL ;/; 727! L’H Jr
Chain of Custody Relinquished: /ﬁYes (DNo Onia 3? U ' )
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Hves Ono  [CnAl4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ‘ _Hes No 5.
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Cyes [INo Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): [lves Ao 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves ANo 7.
Sufficient Volume: 8.
For Analysis: Flves OONo  MS/MSD: Oves JANo [In/A

Correct Containers Used: /ﬁves ONo 9.

-Pace Containers Used: /ﬁves One  DINA

-Pace IR Containers Used: Cyes [INo /ﬁN/A
Containers Intact: ﬁes [INe 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Clves [INo ,Zﬁﬂ/A 11.
Sample Labels match COC: [Ives /ZI o [OOnval12. QI 2- p- B Joof bl ST S}’r@/;,-

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: b‘} 073 - 1D T HEE ot 13965
Trip Blank Present: [lves EfNo Onial13.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Dlves [No }ZN/A
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review: % ] Date: / A~{ 7"’[ 7
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